obstruction of any right conferred by the [FOi Act]," or, in the alternative, that the respondents engaged in "reckless, 
wilful or wanton misconduct with regard to" the denial in this matter. 

five ( 45) days of the date of the Notice of Final Decision in this matter, a civil penalty in the 
amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00). 

5. Henceforth, the respondents shall strictly comply with the disclosure and promptness

provisions of §§l-210(a) and 1-212(a), G.S. 

Approved by Order of the Freedom of Information Commission at its regular meeting 
of December 17, 2025. 

ifer .